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Methodology

From April 12-21, 2024, The Texas Lyceum conducted a 1000-person telephone survey of adult
citizens from the state of Texas. The survey utilized a stratified probability sample design, with
respondents being randomly selected at the level of the household and questioned by live interviewers.
The survey also employed a randomized cell phone supplement, with 60 percent of completed
telephone interviews being conducted among cell phone only or cell phone dominant households. A
Spanish-language instrument was developed, and bilingual interviewers offered respondents a chance
to participate in English or Spanish. On average, respondents completed the interview in 12 minutes.
To ensure an appropriate sub-sample of unregistered citizens, a supplement of 200 interviews among
Texas adults confirmed as unregistered was completed online. This yields a total statewide sample of
1,200 adults, 926 of whom are registered voters according to self-reports. The final data set is weighted
to the joint distribution of race/ethnicity, age and gender to achieve representativeness as defined by the
Texas State Demographic Center 2022 population estimates. The overall margin of error for the poll is
+/- 2.83 percentage points, with a larger margin of error for sub-samples.
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SECTION I: GENERAL MOOD

Q1. Are you registered to vote in the state of Texas?

Yes, registered. No, not registered.
Percent 77 23
18 to 29 73 27
30 to 44 84 16
45 to 64 83 17
65+ 65 35
White or Anglo 74 26
Hispanic 79 21
Black or African American 89 11
Other 71 29
Female 75 25
Male 79 21
Urban 81 19
Suburban 77 23
Rural 70 30
No College Degree 74 26
College Degree 82 18
Less than $75,000 77 23
More than $75,000 84 16
Homeowner 80 20
Renter 75 25
Children in Home 86 14
No Children in Home 73 27
Democrat 87 13
Independent 59 41
Republican 78 22
Liberal 87 13
Moderate 76 24

Conservative 77 23




TEXAS LYCEUM POLL
2024 Texas Statewide Survey Crosstabs

Q2. Generally speaking, would you say that you are extremely
interested in politics and public affairs, somewhat interested, not
very interested, or not at all interested?

Extremely Somewhat Not very Not at all [DON'T
interested interested interested interested KNOW/REFUS
ED/NA]

Percent 31 44 13 10 2
18 to 29 26 50 14 8 3
30 to 44 35 40 15 8 2
45 to 64 29 43 15 13 1
65+ 38 43 9 7 2
White or Anglo 40 41 10 7 1
Hispanic 22 49 16 11 2
Black or African 37 40 14 7 2
American
Other 19 43 17 21 0
Female 25 45 16 12 2
Male 39 42 10 7 1
Urban 37 40 12 10 2
Suburban 29 47 13 9 2
Rural 25 43 18 12 2
No College 26 45 16 12 2
Degree
College Degree 39 42 10 7 1
Less than 26 46 15 11 1
$75,000
More than 42 40 9 7 1
$75,000
Homeowner 36 45 11 8 1
Renter 27 41 17 12 3
Children in 35 41 14 9 1
Home
No Childrenin 29 46 13 10 2
Home
Democrat 32 49 13 6 1
Independent 16 35 22 23 5
Republican 39 44 10 6 1
Liberal 44 40 10 5 1
Moderate 23 50 14 10 2
Conservative 38 41 11 9 1
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Q3. Thinking about the country, do you think things are moving
in the right direction or are we off on the wrong track?

Right direction. Off on the wrong track. [DON'T
KNOW/REFUSED/NA.]

Percent 25 63 12
18 to 29 27 58 15
30 to 44 27 60 14
45 to 64 22 66 12
65+ 22 72 6
White or Anglo 23 68 8
Hispanic 22 65 12
Black or African 41 43 16
American

Other 18 59 23
Female 21 65 14
Male 28 62 10
Urban 35 53 11
Suburban 20 68 12
Rural 15 73 13
No College Degree 21 65 14
College Degree 30 61 9
Less than $75,000 22 65 13
More than $75,000 31 62 8
Homeowner 26 63 11
Renter 23 63 13
Children in Home 29 61 10
No Children in Home 22 65 13
Democrat 39 48 13
Independent 18 59 23
Republican 16 79 5
Liberal 43 47 10
Moderate 27 58 15
Conservative 13 83 4
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Q4. What do you think is the most important issue facing the
country today?
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Inflation/ The ImmigratioBorder =~ Trump/the Health Political Abortion Biden/the Gun
rising economy n security ~ prospect of care corruption/ President violence/G
prices another leadership un control
Trump
presidency
Percent 14 13 8 7 6 5 5 4 4 4
18t0 29 11 10 5 2 3 4 4 7 4 9
30to 44 15 15 6 4 5 5 5 4 5 3
45to 64 18 10 9 9 9 4 5 4 4 3
65+ 9 15 15 12 7 6 3 2 2 3
White or 13 12 12 9 6 4 6 5 4 4
Anglo
Hispanic 14 15 7 4 7 5 4 3 5 5
Black or 12 9 4 3 6 7 4 6 1 6
African
America
n
Other 24 9 0 16 4 2 1 4 6 3
Female 14 14 8 7 6 5 5 5 4 5
Male 14 11 8 6 7 4 4 4 4 4
Urban 10 14 8 6 6 5 5 5 4 4
Suburba 17 12 8 5 6 5 4 4 4 5
n
Rural 13 12 9 10 6 3 6 4 4 3
No 14 13 7 6 4 4 5 4 5 5
College
Degree
College 13 13 10 7 9 5 4 5 3 4
Degree
Less 14 13 8 6 5 5 4 4 5 6
than
$75,000
More 15 13 9 7 7 4 4 6 2 1
than
$75,000
Homeow 14 12 9 8 7 5 5 4 4 4
ner
Renter 13 14 7 4 6 4 4 4 3 6
Children 14 17 5 3 6 5 5 5 4 5
in Home
No 14 10 10 9 7 4 4 4 4 4
Children
in Home
Democral2 13 3 2 13 6 5 8 1 7

10
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t

Independ15 13 4 3 3 6 7 3
ent
Republic 15 12 14 12 2 3 3 2
an
Liberal 13 7 3 4 13 6 3 9
Moderat 15 18 6 3 6 6 6 2

e
Conserv 13 13 15 13 3 3 4 3
ative
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Q5. What do you think is the most important issue facing the
state of Texas today?

Immigrati Border  Inflation/ The Governor Abortion Gun Health  Housing/
on security rising economy Abbott violence/ care housing
prices gun costs
control
Percent 15 14 9 8 7 7 5 4 4
18to29 8 2 12 11 7 7 9 4 2
30to44 12 10 9 11 5 7 5 4 6
45t0 64 19 20 8 5 7 6 5 4 4
65+ 20 22 7 3 8 8 3 2 2
White or 17 20 7 7 5 5 2 4 4
Anglo
Hispanic 15 9 10 10 9 7 6 2 4
Black or 8 4 11 5 7 8 10 6 4
African
American
Other 4 14 16 3 2 12 13 2 3
Female 14 13 9 8 8 8 5 4 4
Male 16 15 8 8 5 6 5 3 3
Urban 14 9 8 9 8 8 5 4 4
Suburban 17 15 9 6 7 7 5 4 3
Rural 13 20 10 10 3 4 5 2 4
No 14 13 10 7 6 7 5 3 4
College
Degree
College 16 14 7 8 8 6 5 5 3
Degree
Less than 13 13 9 7 6 7 7 3 4
$75,000
More than16 13 9 9 8 5 3 6 3
$75,000
Homeow 17 17 8 8 6 5 4 5 3
ner
Renter 12 9 10 9 7 8 8 2 5
Children 11 8 12 10 7 6 4 4 4
in Home
No 17 17 7 7 6 7 6 3 4
Children
in Home
Democrat 7 5 7 6 14 11 8 7 4

12
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Independ 11 8 11 10 4 7 8
ent

Republica?23 24 9 8 1 2 2
n

Liberal 7 5 6 7 12 14 5
Moderate 16 9 10 7 8 5 7

Conservat22 27 9 8 1 4 2
ive
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Q6. How do you think Joe Biden is handling his job as
president? Is he doing a very good job, somewhat good job,
somewhat poor job, or very poor job?

Very good job  Somewhat good Somewhat poor Very poor job  [DON'T

job job KNOW /
REFUSED /
NA]
Percent 14 24 21 37 4
18 to 29 8 31 32 25 4
30 to 44 19 23 21 33 4
45 to 64 13 24 16 42 4
65+ 15 16 16 53 1
White or Anglo 14 21 16 47 2
Hispanic 8 25 27 35 4
Black or African 33 27 18 14 8
American
Other 5 33 25 32 6
Female 11 25 23 35 6
Male 17 23 19 40 1
Urban 20 31 21 25 4
Suburban 11 22 22 41 4
Rural 9 17 17 53 4
No College 10 21 25 39 5
Degree
College Degree 18 29 15 35 2
Less than 11 24 24 37 4
$75,000
More than 19 24 17 38 2
$75,000
Homeowner 17 20 20 40 3
Renter 10 30 21 34 4
Children in 17 26 23 31 3
Home
No Childrenin 12 23 20 41 4
Home
Democrat 29 39 23 6 3
Independent 5 26 20 37 13
Republican 5 10 19 65 0
Liberal 32 37 19 12 1
Moderate 13 26 29 27 5
Conservative 5 14 14 66 1
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Q7. Would you say that you approve or disapprove of the job
that Greg Abbott is doing as Texas governor?

Strongly approveSomewhat Somewhat Strongly [DON'T
approve disapprove disapprove KNOW/
REFUSED /
NA]
Percent 25 24 16 28 8
18 to 29 13 25 22 26 14
30 to 44 23 28 16 25 7
45 to 64 27 24 13 31 5
65+ 37 16 12 30 4
White or Anglo 36 24 11 23 7
Hispanic 17 23 21 33 7
Black or African 17 21 18 35 9
American
Other 12 39 19 16 14
Female 20 21 17 32 10
Male 30 28 14 23 5
Urban 24 26 18 27 5
Suburban 22 22 16 30 9
Rural 33 25 10 23 9
No College 23 24 17 26 11
Degree
College Degree 27 24 14 31 3
Less than 21 24 17 28 10
$75,000
More than 30 26 15 27 2
$75,000
Homeowner 31 26 13 27 4
Renter 16 23 20 29 12
Children in 23 26 19 26 7
Home
No Children in 26 23 14 29 8
Home
Democrat 10 16 17 53 3
Independent 8 17 21 28 25
Republican 46 34 12 6 3
Liberal 14 13 11 59 3
Moderate 15 29 21 25 10

Conservative 45 29 12 11 3
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Q8A. Would you say that you approve or disapprove of the job
that Dan Patrick is doing as Texas’s Lieutenant Governor?

Strongly approveSomewhat Somewhat Strongly [DON'T
approve disapprove disapprove KNOW/
REFUSED /
NA]
Percent 15 26 12 20 27
18 to 29 9 24 17 11 39
30 to 44 14 30 13 18 25
45 to 64 15 28 9 24 24
65+ 26 17 10 25 22
White or Anglo 21 28 9 18 25
Hispanic 10 26 15 18 31
Black or African 15 23 14 26 22
American
Other 5 23 13 24 36
Female 12 20 12 21 34
Male 19 32 11 18 20
Urban 16 27 13 19 25
Suburban 12 24 11 21 31
Rural 21 28 11 18 22
No College 15 23 13 17 31
Degree
College Degree 16 29 11 23 22
Less than 14 24 14 18 30
$75,000
More than 16 30 9 23 22
$75,000
Homeowner 20 28 10 19 23
Renter 10 22 13 20 34
Children in 12 31 10 17 29
Home
No Children in 17 23 13 21 26
Home
Democrat 9 17 16 35 23
Independent 4 20 12 20 44
Republican 26 37 9 6 22
Liberal 11 17 15 40 17
Moderate 8 26 16 18 32

Conservative 29 34 6 8 23




TEXAS LYCEUM POLL
2024 Texas Statewide Survey Crosstabs

Q8B. Would you say that you approve or disapprove of the job
that Ken Paxton is doing as Texas’s Attorney General?

Strongly approveSomewhat Somewhat Strongly [DON'T
approve disapprove disapprove KNOW/
REFUSED /
NA]
Percent 15 24 15 22 24
18 to 29 9 24 22 10 35
30 to 44 16 24 17 22 20
45 to 64 15 25 12 27 21
65+ 22 23 9 27 19
White or Anglo 22 27 12 20 20
Hispanic 9 24 18 22 27
Black or African 17 21 15 28 19
American
Other 8 18 23 17 36
Female 12 22 14 23 30
Male 19 27 16 21 17
Urban 17 25 19 21 18
Suburban 13 22 14 23 28
Rural 19 29 10 20 22
No College 13 24 16 19 28
Degree
College Degree 18 25 14 25 18
Less than 13 23 17 21 26
$75,000
More than 18 27 13 24 18
$75,000
Homeowner 19 27 13 21 20
Renter 11 21 18 21 28
Children in 18 23 16 19 24
Home
No Childrenin 14 25 15 23 23
Home
Democrat 9 18 16 39 18
Independent 7 16 14 22 40
Republican 25 34 14 7 20
Liberal 13 13 16 41 16
Moderate 8 25 18 22 26

Conservative 27 33 11 8 20
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Q8C. Would you say that you approve or disapprove of the job
that Ted Cruz is doing as Texas’s U.S. Senator?

Strongly approveSomewhat Somewhat Strongly [DON'T
approve disapprove disapprove KNOW/
REFUSED /
NA]
Percent 21 23 15 29 12
18 to 29 12 27 20 22 19
30 to 44 19 23 18 27 13
45 to 64 23 24 12 32 9
65+ 32 18 7 34 9
White or Anglo 29 24 11 24 12
Hispanic 15 24 16 33 12
Black or African 13 22 13 38 13
American
Other 14 24 29 15 17
Female 17 20 15 32 16
Male 26 27 14 25 9
Urban 20 25 15 28 12
Suburban 20 22 14 31 12
Rural 25 22 14 25 14
No College 19 24 15 26 15
Degree
College Degree 23 23 14 32 8
Less than 20 21 16 29 14
$75,000
More than 21 30 14 28 7
$75,000
Homeowner 26 26 14 26 8
Renter 15 20 16 32 18
Children in 17 27 15 27 14
Home
No Children in 23 22 14 30 12
Home
Democrat 8 15 18 53 5
Independent 3 16 18 28 36
Republican 41 34 10 8 7
Liberal 9 15 12 53 10
Moderate 14 26 19 29 12

Conservative 41 28 11 13 7




SECTION II: 2024 ELECTIONS

TEXAS LYCEUM POLL

2024 Texas Statewide Survey Crosstabs

Q9. How interested are you in the 2024 presidential election? Are

you: (Registered voters: N=926, MOE +/-3.22%)

Extremely interested Very interested Somewhat Not at all interested
interested

Percent 51 26 18 5
18 to 29 39 30 25 7
30 to 44 53 23 19 5
45 to 64 55 26 14 5
65+ 55 26 15 4
White or Anglo 55 28 13 4
Hispanic 49 24 21 6
Black or African 49 25 21 5
American
Other 41 16 32 10
Female 44 29 20 8
Male 58 23 16 3
Urban 53 28 15 3
Suburban 51 24 20 6
Rural 46 27 18 9
No College Degree 44 28 22 7
College Degree 60 23 14 3
Less than $75,000 47 28 20 6
More than $75,000 59 23 15 3
Homeowner 55 26 15 4
Renter 46 26 20 8
Children in Home 51 27 16 6
No Children in 51 25 19 5
Home
Democrat 50 28 18 3
Independent 27 19 32 22
Republican 60 26 12 2
Liberal 58 26 13 3
Moderate 39 31 24 6
Conservative 63 23 10 4

20
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Q10. If the 2024 election for president were held today, would
you vote for Joe Biden, Donald Trump, Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.,
Jill Stein, Cornel West, someone else, or haven’t you thought
enough about it? (Registered voters: N=926, MOE +/-3.22%)

Donald Joe Biden Robert F.  Cornel West Jill Stein Someone Haven’t

Trump Kennedy, Jr. else thought
about it

Percent 41 31 11 1 1 5 10
18 to 29 34 32 14 1 2 8 11
30 to 44 40 32 9 2 2 6 10
45 to 64 43 33 11 0 0 2 9
65+ 46 29 11 1 1 4 8
White or Anglo 55 28 6 0 1 3 7
Hispanic 33 30 18 1 1 5 11
Black or African18 53 10 4 1 7 7
American
Other 38 16 6 0 0 14 26
Female 34 31 14 1 1 5 13
Male 48 31 9 1 0 5 6
Urban 35 41 10 1 1 3 10
Suburban 40 29 14 1 1 5 10
Rural 58 16 7 2 1 8 8
No College 42 25 13 1 2 5 12
Degree
College Degree 39 39 9 1 0 5 7
Less than 40 29 13 1 1 6 10
$75,000
More than 41 38 9 1 1 4 7
$75,000
Homeowner 47 32 8 0 1 3 9
Renter 32 32 15 2 2 8 9
Children in 39 33 11 2 2 5 8
Home
No Children in 42 31 11 1 1 5 11
Home
Democrat 5 64 15 2 1 5 7
Independent 26 11 20 2 1 11 28
Republican 80 7 4 0 1 2 5
Liberal 12 66 9 2 1 5 5
Moderate 35 29 17 1 1 5 13
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Conservative

71

12 6 0 1 3
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Q11. If the 2024 election for Senate were held today, would you
vote for Ted Cruz, Colin Allred, someone else, or haven’t you
thought enough about it? (Registered voters: N=926, MOE +/-
3.22%)

Ted Cruz Colin Allred Someone else Haven’t thought
about it

Percent 41 31 13 16
18 to 29 36 30 12 22
30 to 44 38 30 18 14
45 to 64 43 32 10 15
65+ 49 31 10 10
White or Anglo 52 29 6 12
Hispanic 33 30 17 19
Black or African 23 45 18 14
American

Other 50 9 16 25
Female 32 31 16 21
Male 51 29 10 10
Urban 40 37 9 15
Suburban 40 29 15 16
Rural 46 20 16 18
No College Degree 38 28 14 20
College Degree 44 33 11 11
Less than $75,000 36 31 16 17
More than $75,000 48 31 9 12
Homeowner 49 28 9 14
Renter 30 34 19 17
Children in Home 41 28 17 15
No Children in 41 32 10 16
Home

Democrat 15 56 16 13
Independent 21 17 23 39
Republican 74 11 5 10
Liberal 25 50 14 10
Moderate 30 37 15 18

Conservative 70 12 7 11
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Q12. If the election for representative to the U.S. Congress were
held today, would you vote for the Democratic candidate, the
Republican candidate, someone else, or haven’t you thought
enough about it? (Registered voters: N=926, MOE +/-3.22%)

The Republican The Democratic Someone else Haven’t thought

candidate candidate about it enough
Percent 41 39 8 11
18 to 29 33 42 13 13
30 to 44 41 44 7 8
45 to 64 46 36 6 11
65+ 46 34 8 12
White or Anglo 54 33 7 7
Hispanic 33 43 9 15
Black or African 22 59 9 10
American
Other 50 16 15 19
Female 37 42 9 13
Male 47 37 8 9
Urban 37 48 7 9
Suburban 42 37 10 11
Rural 53 25 6 16
No College Degree 41 36 9 14
College Degree 41 44 8 7
Less than $75,000 40 39 9 13
More than $75,000 43 42 7 7
Homeowner 48 37 6 9
Renter 32 43 11 13
Children in Home 39 42 12 8
No Children in 43 38 6 13
Home
Democrat 3 85 6 6
Independent 13 14 31 41
Republican 89 4 2 4
Liberal 15 74 5 6
Moderate 33 43 9 15
Conservative 75 12 8 5
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Q13. And if the election for representative to the Texas State
House were held today, would you vote for the Democratic
candidate, the Republican candidate, someone else, or haven't
you thought enough about it? (Registered voters: N=926, MOE
+/-3.22%)

The Republican The Democratic Someone else Haven’t thought

candidate candidate about it enough
Percent 43 40 7 9
18 to 29 39 44 8 10
30 to 44 43 43 7 7
45 to 64 46 38 6 9
65+ 46 35 7 12
White or Anglo 57 32 4 7
Hispanic 36 44 8 11
Black or African 19 63 12 5
American
Other 47 23 12 18
Female 37 45 8 11
Male 51 36 6 7
Urban 38 46 7 8
Suburban 43 41 7 9
Rural 55 26 5 13
No College Degree 43 37 8 12
College Degree 44 44 6 6
Less than $75,000 41 40 8 10
More than $75,000 46 42 5 7
Homeowner 49 38 4 8
Renter 35 44 11 10
Children in Home 41 45 9 6
No Children in 45 38 6 11
Home
Democrat 4 87 4 4
Independent 14 20 28 38
Republican 92 3 2 3
Liberal 17 75 5 3
Moderate 34 46 9 11
Conservative 78 11 5 6
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Q14A. Would you say that your feelings towards the following
people are generally favorable or unfavorable? Donald Trump.

Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable[DON'T
favorable unfavorable KNOW /
REFUSED /
NA]
Percent 31 18 9 37 4
18 to 29 25 23 12 34 7
30 to 44 33 19 10 33 5
45 to 64 29 18 7 42 4
65+ 41 13 6 38 1
White or Anglo 43 17 7 28 4
Hispanic 24 21 8 42 5
Black or African 16 13 16 50 4
American
Other 29 16 7 45 3
Female 26 17 9 42 6
Male 37 19 9 32 3
Urban 29 19 7 41 3
Suburban 29 17 11 38 5
Rural 42 20 7 26 5
No College 32 20 10 32 6
Degree
College Degree 31 16 8 43 2
Less than 31 18 9 37 5
$75,000
More than 32 19 9 38 2
$75,000
Homeowner 38 19 8 34 2
Renter 24 17 10 43 7
Children in 33 20 11 32 3
Home
No Childrenin 31 17 8 40 5
Home
Democrat 9 10 7 71 3
Independent 13 19 17 38 13
Republican 60 25 7 7 1
Liberal 15 11 5 67 2
Moderate 23 20 12 40 5
Conservative 55 22 8 14 2
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Q14B. Would you say that your feelings towards the following
people are generally favorable or unfavorable? Joe Biden

Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable[ DON'T
favorable unfavorable KNOW /
REFUSED /
NA]
Percent 16 21 19 39 4
18 to 29 12 24 31 29 4
30 to 44 19 21 19 37 5
45 to 64 16 23 12 43 5
65+ 18 15 14 51 1
White or Anglo 17 16 15 49 4
Hispanic 10 25 24 37 4
Black or African 34 30 15 15 5
American
Other 9 23 23 39 6
Female 15 23 20 35 7
Male 18 19 18 44 1
Urban 21 27 18 29 4
Suburban 15 20 21 40 4
Rural 10 13 11 59 6
No College 12 19 20 43 5
Degree
College Degree 22 24 16 35 3
Less than 14 21 21 40 5
$75,000
More than 22 21 16 39 2
$75,000
Homeowner 17 19 18 42 3
Renter 15 24 19 36 5
Children in 18 22 21 35 4
Home
No Childrenin 16 21 17 42 4
Home
Democrat 36 35 19 8 2
Independent 7 20 22 37 13
Republican 4 10 16 68 2
Liberal 38 31 16 13 2
Moderate 14 27 25 31 3
Conservative 7 11 13 67 3
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Q14C. Would you say that your feelings towards the following
people are generally favorable or unfavorable? Ted Cruz

Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable[DON'T
favorable unfavorable KNOW /
REFUSED /
NA]
Percent 19 25 14 31 11
18 to 29 10 27 21 27 15
30 to 44 18 25 15 30 12
45 to 64 21 26 11 34 9
65+ 32 19 9 32 8
White or Anglo 29 26 10 25 9
Hispanic 12 25 16 34 12
Black or African 11 19 14 42 15
American
Other 13 22 30 28 7
Female 17 20 13 35 14
Male 22 30 14 27 7
Urban 17 28 18 29 9
Suburban 19 23 11 35 12
Rural 26 24 12 26 12
No College 19 25 13 28 15
Degree
College Degree 20 25 14 35 6
Less than 19 22 15 31 14
$75,000
More than 19 32 13 31 5
$75,000
Homeowner 24 28 11 29 7
Renter 14 20 17 34 16
Children in 17 30 14 28 11
Home
No Childrenin 21 22 14 33 11
Home
Democrat 5 16 15 57 6
Independent 6 19 17 30 29
Republican 39 35 11 9 6
Liberal 8 16 12 57 8
Moderate 13 25 19 31 12

Conservative 39 34 8 13 6
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Q14D. Would you say that your feelings towards the following
people are generally favorable or unfavorable? Colin Alilred

Very favorable Somewhat Somewhat Very unfavorable[ DON'T
favorable unfavorable KNOW /
REFUSED /
NA]
Percent 11 21 15 14 39
18 to 29 4 27 21 10 38
30 to 44 12 25 12 14 36
45 to 64 13 18 15 15 39
65+ 14 14 11 18 44
White or Anglo 11 21 16 16 37
Hispanic 7 23 15 13 42
Black or African 27 22 12 9 30
American
Other 2 16 14 14 55
Female 11 18 13 11 48
Male 11 24 17 17 30
Urban 12 26 16 12 34
Suburban 11 20 15 13 40
Rural 9 14 11 21 44
No College 8 20 16 15 41
Degree
College Degree 15 23 13 13 36
Less than 9 19 15 16 40
$75,000
More than 14 27 15 11 33
$75,000
Homeowner 13 22 14 15 36
Renter 8 21 15 13 43
Children in 11 26 16 12 36
Home
No Childrenin 11 19 14 15 40
Home
Democrat 22 31 13 7 27
Independent 4 14 14 15 54
Republican 5 17 17 20 41
Liberal 25 33 9 7 26
Moderate 9 24 16 11 40

Conservative 6 13 18 22 41
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SECTION Ill: PERSONAL ECONOMIC PERCEPTIONS AND
EVALUATIONS

Q15.Thinking about the national economy, do you think the
country is better off, worse off, or about the same compared to a
year ago?

Better off Worse off About the same [DON'T
KNOW/REFUSED/
NA.]

Percent 20 60 20 0
18 to 29 24 56 21 0
30 to 44 22 58 20 0
45 to 64 17 61 21 0
65+ 19 64 15 1
White or Anglo 21 61 18 1
Hispanic 17 66 18 0
Black or African 32 36 32 0
American

Other 18 65 17 0
Female 15 63 21 0
Male 26 56 18 0
Urban 27 53 20 0
Suburban 18 62 20 0
Rural 15 66 19 0
No College Degree 18 62 20 1
College Degree 24 56 19 0
Less than $75,000 18 63 19 0
More than $75,000 25 54 21 0
Homeowner 21 59 19 1
Renter 18 60 22 0
Children in Home 24 56 20 0
No Children in 18 61 20 0
Home

Democrat 33 40 27 0
Independent 11 64 25 1
Republican 14 75 11 0
Liberal 39 37 24 0
Moderate 20 58 21 0
Conservative 10 78 12 1
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Q16. Do you think Texas’s economy is better off, worse off, or
about the same as the rest of the country?

Better off Worse off About the same [DON'T
KNOW/REFUSED/
NA.]

Percent 26 42 31 1
18 to 29 28 46 26 0
30 to 44 28 43 29 0
45 to 64 25 40 35 0
65+ 25 39 33 3
White or Anglo 28 38 32 1
Hispanic 22 50 28 0
Black or African 36 31 33 0
American

Other 27 44 29 0
Female 19 44 36 1
Male 35 40 25 0
Urban 33 40 27 0
Suburban 23 42 34 0
Rural 21 46 30 2
No College Degree 22 47 30 1
College Degree 33 36 31 0
Less than $75,000 24 46 30 1
More than $75,000 33 36 31 0
Homeowner 31 38 30 1
Renter 21 48 31 0
Children in Home 25 45 30 0
No Children in 27 41 31 1
Home

Democrat 27 39 34 0
Independent 17 47 35 0
Republican 30 43 26 1
Liberal 36 35 28 1
Moderate 23 47 29 0
Conservative 28 43 28 1
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Q17. Now thinking about you and your family’s economic
situation, would you say that you are better off, worse off, or
about the same economically compared to a year ago?

Better off Worse off About the same [DON'T
KNOW/REFUSED/
NA.]

Percent 20 48 32 0
18 to 29 26 44 30 0
30 to 44 24 45 31 0
45 to 64 15 50 35 0
65+ 16 55 29 0
White or Anglo 18 49 33 0
Hispanic 18 53 28 0
Black or African 35 29 36 0
American

Other 13 55 32 0
Female 16 51 33 0
Male 24 45 30 0
Urban 27 43 30 0
Suburban 18 48 33 0
Rural 12 57 31 0
No College Degree 16 51 32 0
College Degree 25 44 31 0
Less than $75,000 17 54 29 0
More than $75,000 27 39 33 0
Homeowner 22 45 33 0
Renter 18 53 30 0
Children in Home 24 45 30 0
No Children in 18 50 32 0
Home

Democrat 30 36 34 0
Independent 15 47 38 0
Republican 14 59 27 0
Liberal 30 37 32 0
Moderate 19 47 34 0
Conservative 15 56 28 1
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Q18. Looking ahead to the future, do you think your children will
be better off than you are, worse off, or about the same

economically?
Better off Worse off About the same [DON'T
KNOW/REFUSED/
NA.]
Percent 25 37 19 19
18 to 29 24 32 22 21
30 to 44 30 36 18 17
45 to 64 25 36 19 20
65+ 22 45 15 17
White or Anglo 20 45 17 18
Hispanic 25 35 20 20
Black or African 44 21 17 17
American
Other 26 25 28 22
Female 24 38 16 22
Male 27 36 21 16
Urban 29 36 18 17
Suburban 24 37 19 21
Rural 23 39 20 18
No College Degree 25 37 18 20
College Degree 26 37 19 18
Less than $75,000 24 37 19 19
More than $75,000 29 37 17 17
Homeowner 26 37 18 19
Renter 23 38 19 19
Children in Home 30 34 18 18
No Children in 23 39 19 20
Home
Democrat 31 32 17 20
Independent 21 33 20 27
Republican 23 44 19 14
Liberal 30 33 17 20
Moderate 27 34 20 19
Conservative 21 43 21 14
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SECTION IV: ISSUES & POLICY

Q19. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
Democracy is the best form of government.

Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat Strongly Don’t know/No
disagree disagree opinion [DON’T
READ]
Percent 37 30 11 9 14
18 to 29 19 41 13 8 19
30 to 44 32 31 14 10 12
45 to 64 44 28 5 9 14
65+ 52 20 13 9 6
White or Anglo 42 27 10 7 13
Hispanic 30 32 13 11 14
Black or African 41 29 10 5 15
American
Other 26 37 8 20 9
Female 33 28 11 8 20
Male 41 32 11 10 7
Urban 38 31 14 7 10
Suburban 37 31 8 9 14
Rural 32 24 11 14 19
No College 30 29 11 11 19
Degree
College Degree 45 31 11 6 6
Less than 32 30 12 11 15
$75,000
More than 44 31 9 7 10
$75,000
Homeowner 42 30 11 8 10
Renter 30 32 11 10 17
Children in 32 32 13 10 15
Home
No Childrenin 39 29 10 9 13
Home
Democrat 51 34 6 2 6
Independent 17 20 13 14 36
Republican 33 31 14 13 9
Liberal 52 29 9 5 6
Moderate 31 36 9 10 14
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Conservative

38

27 14 11
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Q20. How satisfied are you with the way democracy is working in
our country...

Very satisfied ~ Somewhat Not too satisfied, Not at all Don’t know/No
satisfied or satisfied opinion [DON’T
READ]
Percent 11 29 32 19 10
18 to 29 12 34 29 10 15
30 to 44 13 27 32 20 9
45 to 64 8 30 32 21 9
65+ 12 24 35 25 5
White or Anglo 12 27 32 19 10
Hispanic 8 29 34 19 9
Black or African 19 33 27 10 11
American
Other 5 34 26 28 7
Female 9 27 32 19 14
Male 13 32 32 18 5
Urban 17 31 31 13 8
Suburban 8 30 33 19 10
Rural 6 22 30 30 12
No College 9 26 33 20 13
Degree
College Degree 14 34 30 17 6
Less than 10 27 31 20 12
$75,000
More than 13 32 35 14 6
$75,000
Homeowner 12 30 32 18 7
Renter 8 28 32 18 12
Children in 14 29 30 16 10
Home
No Childrenin 9 29 33 20 9
Home
Democrat 19 37 31 8 5
Independent 3 18 30 23 26
Republican 7 28 33 26 6
Liberal 17 34 30 14 5
Moderate 10 32 35 14 9
Conservative 10 27 31 25 6
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Q21. Do you agree or disagree with the following
statement: | spend too much of my income on housing.

Agree Disagree DON’T
KNOW/REFUSED/NA

Percent 63 27 10
18 to 29 71 11 18
30 to 44 69 25 7
45 to 64 61 31 8
65+ 50 45 5
White or Anglo 57 33 10
Hispanic 70 21 8
Black or African 66 25 9
American

Other 61 22 17
Female 63 26 11
Male 64 28 8
Urban 71 22 7
Suburban 61 28 11
Rural 53 34 13
No College Degree 64 24 12
College Degree 62 31 7
Less than $75,000 68 23 10
More than $75,000 60 32 8
Homeowner 57 34 8
Renter 73 18 10
Children in Home 73 19 8
No Children in Home 59 31 10
Democrat 69 25 7
Independent 58 25 17
Republican 61 30 9
Liberal 72 21 7
Moderate 63 26 10
Conservative 58 35 7
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Q22. Would you say that the supply of water is a big problem,
somewhat of a problem, or not much of a problem in your part of
Texas?

A big problem Somewhat of a Not much of a DON’T

problem problem KNOW/REFUSED/
NA

Percent 17 35 40 8
18 to 29 17 37 35 11
30 to 44 18 35 41 6
45 to 64 16 36 41 7
65+ 19 31 46 5
White or Anglo 17 34 42 7
Hispanic 15 36 42 8
Black or African 20 37 35 8
American
Other 26 37 33 4
Female 15 35 40 10
Male 20 36 40 4
Urban 20 38 36 6
Suburban 14 35 43 8
Rural 18 31 41 11
No College Degree 15 34 41 10
College Degree 20 37 40 4
Less than $75,000 16 33 43 7
More than $75,000 20 41 33 5
Homeowner 19 38 38 5
Renter 16 32 44 9
Children in Home 20 37 38 6
No Children in 16 35 41 8
Home
Democrat 20 39 35 6
Independent 11 34 39 16
Republican 17 32 45 5
Liberal 23 41 34 3
Moderate 16 37 39 8
Conservative 17 30 49 5
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Q23. In the last year, have you experienced a boil water notice or
notification that your tap water was unsafe to drink?

Yes No DON’T
KNOW/REFUSED/NA

Percent 33 60 7
18 to 29 43 46 10
30 to 44 39 55 6
45 to 64 27 69 5
65+ 26 68 5
White or Anglo 30 64 6
Hispanic 33 61 6
Black or African 43 48 10
American

Other 44 50 6
Female 34 58 8
Male 34 61 4
Urban 39 55 6
Suburban 30 65 5
Rural 33 55 12
No College Degree 31 59 10
College Degree 37 61 3
Less than $75,000 33 58 8
More than $75,000 37 61 2
Homeowner 32 65 3
Renter 37 52 11
Children in Home 48 48 4
No Children in Home 27 66 8
Democrat 35 61 4
Independent 31 53 16
Republican 33 63 4
Liberal 42 54 4
Moderate 34 60 6
Conservative 29 65 6
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Q24A. How concerned are you about the safety of the water
supply in your community? Are you...

Very concerned Somewhat Not too Not at all DON’T
concerned concerned, or  concerned KNOW/REFUS
ED/NA
Percent 25 33 30 12 0
18 to 29 24 37 33 6 0
30 to 44 28 36 27 8 0
45 to 64 26 30 32 11 0
65+ 20 28 27 23 1
White or Anglo 22 25 34 17 1
Hispanic 25 40 28 7 0
Black or African 34 40 21 5 0
American
Other 31 31 31 8 0
Female 24 33 30 12 0
Male 26 33 30 10 0
Urban 29 35 28 8 0
Suburban 21 33 33 13 0
Rural 28 27 27 18 1
No College 26 32 29 13 1
Degree
College Degree 25 34 31 11 0
Less than 27 33 28 11 0
$75,000
More than 24 34 32 11 0
$75,000
Homeowner 24 32 32 13 0
Renter 28 35 27 10 0
Children in 31 37 24 8 0
Home
No Childrenin 23 31 33 13 1
Home
Democrat 25 36 33 6 0
Independent 28 30 26 16 1
Republican 24 31 29 15 1
Liberal 32 30 31 7 0
Moderate 25 37 30 8 0
Conservative 20 30 31 18 1
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Q24B. How concerned are you about the reliability of the water
supply in your community? Are you...

Very concerned Somewhat Not too Not at all DON’T
concerned concerned, or  concerned KNOW/REFUS
ED/NA
Percent 21 37 30 11 0
18 to 29 22 44 28 7 0
30 to 44 24 38 30 8 0
45 to 64 22 35 33 10 0
65+ 16 33 29 21 1
White or Anglo 18 34 30 17 1
Hispanic 23 41 30 6 0
Black or African 29 41 25 5 0
American
Other 19 35 38 8 0
Female 22 34 32 11 1
Male 21 42 26 10 0
Urban 24 39 29 8 0
Suburban 18 38 32 12 1
Rural 24 32 27 16 1
No College 22 35 32 11 1
Degree
College Degree 21 41 27 11 0
Less than 23 36 30 10 1
$75,000
More than 20 43 27 10 0
$75,000
Homeowner 21 40 28 10 0
Renter 22 35 32 10 0
Children in 28 41 27 5 0
Home
No Childrenin 19 36 32 13 1
Home
Democrat 24 41 29 6 0
Independent 21 33 32 14 0
Republican 20 36 30 14 1
Liberal 26 39 26 9 0
Moderate 22 40 31 7 0
Conservative 19 32 32 15 1
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Q25. Do you think that water rights should be owned by
individuals or should they be public?

Public Individuals DON’T
KNOW/REFUSED/NA

Percent 50 24 26
18 to 29 54 28 18
30 to 44 52 27 21
45 to 64 49 18 33
65+ 45 26 28
White or Anglo 49 26 25
Hispanic 53 22 25
Black or African 46 28 27
American

Other 49 24 27
Female 47 20 33
Male 53 29 18
Urban 52 27 20
Suburban 51 20 29
Rural 42 29 30
No College Degree 49 22 29
College Degree 52 27 21
Less than $75,000 51 22 28
More than $75,000 52 26 22
Homeowner 49 27 24
Renter 52 22 26
Children in Home 48 33 19
No Children in Home 51 20 29
Democrat 56 22 22
Independent 42 19 39
Republican 49 29 22
Liberal 57 22 22
Moderate 51 25 24
Conservative 48 27 25
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Q26. Would you be willing to pay more in water tap fees to
ensure that the state’s water needs are met?

Yes No DON’T
KNOW/REFUSED/NA

Percent 44 35 20
18 to 29 50 31 20
30 to 44 50 32 18
45 to 64 36 40 24
65+ 44 39 17
White or Anglo 45 33 21
Hispanic 44 37 19
Black or African 49 35 16
American

Other 37 43 21
Female 40 36 24
Male 49 35 15
Urban 54 31 16
Suburban 40 38 22
Rural 36 39 24
No College Degree 41 40 20
College Degree 49 30 21
Less than $75,000 43 37 20
More than $75,000 50 30 20
Homeowner 46 36 18
Renter 43 35 22
Children in Home 49 32 18
No Children in Home 42 37 20
Democrat 57 27 16
Independent 28 41 31
Republican 41 40 19
Liberal 56 29 15
Moderate 47 35 18
Conservative 39 40 21
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Q27A. Would you support or oppose legalizing the use of
marijuana in the state of Texas?

Support Oppose DON’T
KNOW/REFUSED/NA

Percent 60 31 10
18 to 29 59 31 9
30 to 44 71 18 10
45 to 64 56 33 11
65+ 49 45 6
White or Anglo 60 31 8
Hispanic 60 30 10
Black or African 66 25 9
American

Other 45 42 13
Female 57 32 12
Male 63 29 7
Urban 61 32 7
Suburban 59 30 11
Rural 59 30 11
No College Degree 63 26 11
College Degree 55 37 8
Less than $75,000 61 29 10
More than $75,000 62 29 9
Homeowner 59 33 8
Renter 62 27 11
Children in Home 70 25 6
No Children in Home 55 33 11
Democrat 72 21 7
Independent 58 22 19
Republican 49 43 8
Liberal 77 17 6
Moderate 62 27 11
Conservative 46 46 7
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Q27B. [ASK IF Q27A == ‘2. Oppose’] You said that you opposed
legalizing the use of marijuana in Texas, would you support or
oppose reducing the maximum punishment for possessing small
amounts of marijuana to a citation and a fine?

Support Oppose DON’T
KNOW/REFUSED/NA

Percent 42 47 11
18 to 29 54 41 5
30 to 44 38 50 12
45 to 64 38 47 15
65+ 38 51 11
White or Anglo 46 44 9
Hispanic 36 52 13
Black or African 53 37 11
American

Other 33 57 10
Female 37 48 15
Male 46 47 7
Urban 49 43 8
Suburban 34 52 13
Rural 45 42 13
No College Degree 38 51 10
College Degree 45 43 12
Less than $75,000 36 55 8
More than $75,000 53 33 14
Homeowner 48 40 12
Renter 31 60 9
Children in Home 50 38 12
No Children in Home 39 50 11
Democrat 45 46 10
Independent 36 46 18
Republican 42 48 10
Liberal 52 38 10
Moderate 42 48 10
Conservative 40 49 11
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Q28. Do you support or oppose expanding legal casino gambling

in Texas?
Support Oppose DON’T
KNOW/REFUSED/NA

Percent 57 28 15
18 to 29 46 36 19
30 to 44 63 22 14
45 to 64 61 26 13
65+ 56 30 14
White or Anglo 56 30 15
Hispanic 60 26 15
Black or African 60 25 15
American

Other 48 41 11
Female 57 26 17
Male 58 30 12
Urban 56 30 14
Suburban 56 29 15
Rural 60 23 17
No College Degree 59 25 16
College Degree 53 33 14
Less than $75,000 55 29 16
More than $75,000 64 23 12
Homeowner 58 30 12
Renter 55 26 18
Children in Home 61 25 14
No Children in Home 55 30 15
Democrat 61 28 12
Independent 50 25 25
Republican 57 30 13
Liberal 62 24 15
Moderate 56 28 16
Conservative 56 33 11
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Q29. Do you personally know anyone who has ever been
addicted to prescription painkillers, or not?

Yes No DON’T
KNOW/REFUSED/NA

Percent 36 59 5
18 to 29 31 63 6
30 to 44 43 51 6
45 to 64 34 62 4
65+ 32 64 4
White or Anglo 43 52 5
Hispanic 29 66 4
Black or African 31 64 6
American

Other 30 67 3
Female 33 61 6
Male 39 58 4
Urban 33 62 5
Suburban 35 61 4
Rural 41 49 9
No College Degree 36 58 6
College Degree 34 61 4
Less than $75,000 35 59 5
More than $75,000 36 61 3
Homeowner 37 61 3
Renter 34 59 6
Children in Home 45 52 3
No Children in Home 31 64 5
Democrat 33 64 3
Independent 31 57 12
Republican 40 57 4
Liberal 37 58 5
Moderate 34 62 4
Conservative 38 59 3
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Q30. Over the past few weeks, would you say that you are
feeling...

Extremely Somewhat Not very Not at all DON’T
stressed stressed stressed stressed KNOW/REFUS
ED/NA

Percent 26 43 20 11 0
18 to 29 28 50 13 9 0
30 to 44 32 42 19 6 0
45 to 64 21 45 24 10 0
65+ 21 35 23 20 1
White or Anglo 25 42 20 12 0
Hispanic 28 49 17 6 0
Black or African 25 36 20 18 0
American
Other 21 40 31 7 0
Female 27 44 19 9 0
Male 24 43 21 12 0
Urban 32 43 14 10 0
Suburban 21 46 24 9 0
Rural 27 36 20 16 1
No College 29 42 19 10 0
Degree
College Degree 22 45 22 12 0
Less than 30 44 18 8 0
$75,000
More than 21 44 23 12 0
$75,000
Homeowner 20 44 23 13 0
Renter 34 43 15 7 0
Children in 36 42 14 8 0
Home
No Childrenin 21 45 22 12 0
Home
Democrat 29 45 17 9 0
Independent 30 40 16 13 0
Republican 21 43 24 11 0
Liberal 29 45 16 11 0
Moderate 28 45 20 7 0
Conservative 22 42 22 13 1
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Q31. How would you describe your own mental health and
emotional well-being at this time? Would you say it is...

Excellent Very good Good Fair Poor DON’T
KNOW/REF
USED/NA
Percent 15 28 29 18 9 0
18 to 29 9 30 31 20 10 0
30 to 44 14 28 28 21 9 0
45 to 64 16 28 30 18 7 0
65+ 20 28 29 13 11 1
White or 17 30 28 16 9 0
Anglo
Hispanic 9 27 32 22 10 0
Black or 16 30 29 18 7 0
African
American
Other 22 27 24 16 11 0
Female 12 25 33 21 9 0
Male 18 32 26 15 9 0
Urban 18 30 26 15 11 0
Suburban 12 29 32 20 8 0
Rural 15 23 29 21 10 1
No College 11 24 32 22 11 0
Degree
College 20 34 26 14 7 0
Degree
Less than 12 25 30 22 11 0
$75,000
More than 18 35 28 13 6 0
$75,000
Homeowner 18 34 27 14 7 0
Renter 10 21 33 24 12 0
Childrenin 15 28 27 19 11 0
Home
No Children 15 28 31 18 8 0
in Home
Democrat 14 28 28 20 10 0
Independent 11 19 33 25 13 0
Republican 17 34 28 14 7 0
Liberal 16 25 25 19 13 0
Moderate 12 28 29 23 8 0
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Conservative 17

33 33 11 6
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2024 Texas Statewide Survey Crosstabs

TEXAS LYCEUM POLL

will experience a serious mental health crisis? Are you...

Very worried ~ Somewhat Not too worried, Not at all DON’T
worried or worried KNOW/REFUS
ED/NA
Percent 20 31 28 19 4
18 to 29 20 36 25 15 4
30 to 44 23 34 27 13 3
45 to 64 17 28 34 18 3
65+ 18 23 23 33 3
White or Anglo 16 29 31 20 4
Hispanic 23 34 24 16 3
Black or African 22 26 26 23 3
American
Other 19 36 31 14 0
Female 20 31 26 19 4
Male 19 30 29 18 3
Urban 24 32 23 18 3
Suburban 17 31 31 17 3
Rural 18 26 27 23 6
No College 21 29 27 18 6
Degree
College Degree 18 32 29 20 1
Less than 21 32 26 18 4
$75,000
More than 20 30 32 16 2
$75,000
Homeowner 18 30 30 21 2
Renter 22 32 24 17 5
Children in 27 36 21 14 2
Home
No Childrenin 16 28 31 21 4
Home
Democrat 24 35 25 14 2
Independent 18 27 30 16 9
Republican 17 28 29 23 3
Liberal 27 35 22 13 3
Moderate 19 34 28 15 4
Conservative 15 27 27 28 2

53



TEXAS LYCEUM POLL
2024 Texas Statewide Survey Crosstabs

Q33A. In your community, do you think that mental health issues
in adults are...

A crisis A problem but not a Not a problem at all DON’T
crisis, or KNOW/REFUSED/
NA
Percent 28 51 14 7
18 to 29 31 50 13 6
30 to 44 36 47 11 6
45 to 64 24 57 13 6
65+ 22 51 20 7
White or Anglo 25 52 14 10
Hispanic 32 52 13 4
Black or African 31 52 13 4
American
Other 32 50 16 1
Female 32 49 11 8
Male 24 55 16 5
Urban 33 49 13 5
Suburban 24 56 13 6
Rural 30 44 16 9
No College Degree 29 48 15 7
College Degree 27 56 11 6
Less than $75,000 31 51 13 6
More than $75,000 26 53 15 6
Homeowner 23 55 15 7
Renter 36 48 11 5
Children in Home 36 48 10 5
No Children in 24 54 15 7
Home
Democrat 34 53 8 5
Independent 32 46 11 11
Republican 21 53 19 6
Liberal 39 47 7 6
Moderate 29 56 9 5
Conservative 19 52 23 6
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Q33B. In your community, do you think that mental health issues
in children and teenagers is...

A crisis A problem but not a Not a problem at all DON’T
crisis, or KNOW/REFUSED/
NA
Percent 39 42 11 8
18 to 29 48 37 11 5
30 to 44 44 41 9 5
45 to 64 35 46 9 10
65+ 29 43 18 11
White or Anglo 35 44 11 10
Hispanic 44 40 10 5
Black or African 45 35 13 8
American
Other 33 53 11 3
Female 43 41 8 8
Male 35 43 14 7
Urban 45 37 11 7
Suburban 36 46 10 7
Rural 35 40 14 11
No College Degree 40 40 11 9
College Degree 37 45 11 7
Less than $75,000 43 41 10 7
More than $75,000 37 43 12 7
Homeowner 35 45 12 8
Renter 45 39 10 6
Children in Home 47 38 10 4
No Children in 35 44 11 9
Home
Democrat 47 40 8 5
Independent 44 33 10 13
Republican 30 48 14 8
Liberal 46 39 6 9
Moderate 43 44 7 5
Conservative 28 46 19 8
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Q34. How easy or hard is it to find a mental health provider —
such as a therapist or psychiatrist — in your community? Is it...
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Very easy Somewhat easy Somewhat hard, Very hard DON’T
or KNOW/REFUS
ED/NA
Percent 17 34 24 10 15
18 to 29 16 41 28 7 8
30 to 44 20 37 26 10 8
45 to 64 16 33 20 12 20
65+ 15 26 23 11 25
White or Anglo 16 35 21 9 19
Hispanic 18 32 27 13 9
Black or African 18 40 26 5 11
American
Other 12 40 22 8 19
Female 15 30 25 14 16
Male 19 38 23 6 14
Urban 18 38 25 8 11
Suburban 17 33 22 10 18
Rural 15 29 24 14 17
No College 17 33 25 10 15
Degree
College Degree 17 36 22 10 16
Less than 17 34 26 10 13
$75,000
More than 17 39 20 9 15
$75,000
Homeowner 18 33 22 9 18
Renter 16 36 26 11 11
Children in 21 33 26 11 8
Home
No Childrenin 15 35 22 9 19
Home
Democrat 16 36 24 13 11
Independent 13 24 29 14 20
Republican 19 38 21 6 17
Liberal 16 35 26 14 9
Moderate 17 35 25 9 14
Conservative 17 37 20 8 18
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Q35. Do you think stigmas about mental health still exist, or not?

Yes, still exist No DON’T
KNOW/REFUSED/NA

Percent 73 13 13
18 to 29 65 15 20
30 to 44 76 13 10
45 to 64 77 11 12
65+ 75 14 11
White or Anglo 77 11 12
Hispanic 72 13 14
Black or African 72 17 11
American

Other 65 18 17
Female 74 11 15
Male 74 15 12
Urban 73 14 13
Suburban 75 12 13
Rural 70 15 15
No College Degree 69 16 15
College Degree 79 9 11
Less than $75,000 73 14 14
More than $75,000 77 13 11
Homeowner 76 11 13
Renter 71 16 13
Children in Home 74 13 13
No Children in Home 74 14 13
Democrat 83 9 8
Independent 68 13 19
Republican 67 17 16
Liberal 83 9 7
Moderate 74 12 14
Conservative 69 17 14
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Q36. In your view, do you think it is essential that the United
States...Continues to be a world leader in leader in space
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exploration, or Is it not essential that the United States continue

to be a world leader in leader in space exploration?

Continues to be a world Is it not essential that the DON’T

leader in leader in space United States continue to KNOW/REFUSED/NA

exploration, or

be a world leader in
leader in space

exploration

Percent 56 29 14
18 to 29 52 33 15
30 to 44 52 32 16
45 to 64 58 27 15
65+ 69 22 9
White or Anglo 60 26 13
Hispanic 52 33 15
Black or African 54 30 16
American

Other 58 29 13
Female 53 27 20
Male 61 31 8
Urban 58 29 13
Suburban 56 29 15
Rural 54 29 17
No College Degree 51 32 17
College Degree 64 26 10
Less than $75,000 54 31 15
More than $75,000 61 26 13
Homeowner 60 28 12
Renter 53 31 16
Children in Home 57 30 13
No Children in Home 57 29 15
Democrat 59 31 10
Independent 41 28 31
Republican 62 28 10
Liberal 65 26 9
Moderate 53 33 14
Conservative 60 28 12
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Q37. Which statement comes closer to your views, even if
neither is exactly right? It is essential that NASA (National
Aeronautics and Space Administration) continue to be involved
in space exploration, or Private companies will ensure that
enough progress is made in space exploration, even without
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NASA's involvement?

It is essential that NASA Private companies will
ensure that enough
progress is made in space
Administration) continue exploration, even without
NASA's involvement

(National Aeronautics
and Space

to be involved in space

DON’T

KNOW/REFUSED/NA

exploration,

Percent 59 25 16
18 to 29 52 28 19
30 to 44 59 26 15
45 to 64 60 24 16
65+ 67 22 11
White or Anglo 57 27 16
Hispanic 60 23 17
Black or African 62 22 16
American

Other 66 25 10
Female 61 18 22
Male 57 33 10
Urban 63 25 12
Suburban 58 25 17
Rural 54 24 23
No College Degree 55 25 20
College Degree 64 25 11
Less than $75,000 58 24 18
More than $75,000 61 26 13
Homeowner 59 27 14
Renter 60 22 18
Children in Home 58 28 14
No Children in Home 59 24 17
Democrat 68 24 8
Independent 45 20 35
Republican 58 28 14
Liberal 73 19 9
Moderate 58 27 15
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Conservative

53 30 17
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Q38A. Do you think each of the following things will or will not
happen in the next 50 years, that is, before the year 2074?
People will routinely travel in space as tourists.

Definitely Probably happen Probably not Definitely not DON’T
happen happen happen KNOW/REFUS
ED/NA

Percent 14 36 27 12 11
18 to 29 13 33 36 8 10
30 to 44 16 36 25 11 12
45 to 64 14 37 23 12 15
65+ 12 38 27 17 6
White or Anglo 14 36 27 12 11
Hispanic 12 35 31 13 9
Black or African 16 34 24 12 14
American
Other 20 42 18 9 11
Female 14 34 25 14 14
Male 13 39 30 10 8
Urban 16 35 27 11 11
Suburban 12 39 28 11 9
Rural 14 29 25 15 18
No College 14 33 28 11 14
Degree
College Degree 13 40 26 13 8
Less than 14 35 27 11 12
$75,000
More than 14 38 29 12 7
$75,000
Homeowner 15 37 27 13 8
Renter 12 35 28 11 15
Children in 18 34 28 10 10
Home
No Childrenin 11 37 27 13 12
Home
Democrat 16 37 28 11 8
Independent 9 33 28 10 19
Republican 14 36 25 13 11
Liberal 17 41 22 12 8
Moderate 13 36 32 9 11
Conservative 14 35 27 14 11
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Q38B. Do you think each of the following things will or will not
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happen in the next 50 years, that is, before the year 2074?
People will build colonies that can be lived in for long periods of
time on other planets.

Definitely Probably happen Probably not ~ Definitely not DON’T
happen happen happen KNOW/REFUS
ED/NA

Percent 13 26 27 21 13
18 to 29 12 27 32 16 13
30 to 44 18 27 25 19 12
45 to 64 11 23 27 23 17
65+ 13 26 27 26 7
White or Anglo 11 25 29 22 13
Hispanic 13 26 29 21 10
Black or African 19 30 17 19 15
American
Other 15 16 25 23 20
Female 13 25 26 19 16
Male 13 26 29 23 10
Urban 17 28 25 18 12
Suburban 10 25 30 23 11
Rural 12 20 25 22 20
No College 13 26 27 20 14
Degree
College Degree 14 25 27 22 12
Less than 13 25 28 20 14
$75,000
More than 13 28 27 24 8
$75,000
Homeowner 12 27 27 22 11
Renter 15 23 28 20 15
Children in 18 28 24 18 13
Home
No Childrenin 11 24 30 23 12
Home
Democrat 17 24 27 20 12
Independent 12 25 27 17 19
Republican 11 27 28 24 11
Liberal 15 27 26 23 10
Moderate 12 32 28 17 12
Conservative 14 21 29 24 12
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Q38C. Do you think each of the following things will or will not
happen in the next 50 years, that is, before the year 2074? Debris
in space from rockets, satellites and other human-made objects
will be a major problem.

Definitely Probably happen Probably not ~ Definitely not DON’T
happen happen happen KNOW/REFUS
ED/NA

Percent 25 39 18 7 11
18 to 29 25 37 18 8 11
30 to 44 25 39 18 7 11
45 to 64 21 42 18 7 12
65+ 30 36 19 6 8
White or Anglo 24 39 20 7 11
Hispanic 24 40 18 8 9
Black or African 22 37 17 7 17
American
Other 36 37 12 6 9
Female 24 39 18 6 14
Male 26 38 19 9 8
Urban 28 40 18 6 8
Suburban 22 38 20 8 12
Rural 27 37 15 7 14
No College 24 39 17 8 12
Degree
College Degree 26 38 20 6 9
Less than 26 39 18 7 10
$75,000
More than 23 41 20 7 9
$75,000
Homeowner 27 40 17 7 9
Renter 22 38 20 8 11
Children in 28 38 17 7 10
Home
No Children in 23 40 19 7 11
Home
Democrat 29 40 17 4 10
Independent 21 36 18 9 17
Republican 23 39 20 9 9
Liberal 33 37 17 4 9
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Moderate 25 41 16 9 9
Conservative 20 38 22 9 11

Q38D. Do you think each of the following things will or will not
happen in the next 50 years, that is, before the year 2074? The
United States military will fight against other nations in space.

Definitely Probably happen Probably not Definitely not DON’T
happen happen happen KNOW/REFUS
ED/NA

Percent 13 25 28 19 15
18 to 29 13 23 32 18 14
30 to 44 14 25 25 21 15
45 to 64 11 25 26 21 17
65+ 15 29 30 17 9
White or Anglo 14 29 30 17 11
Hispanic 11 22 29 23 16
Black or African 18 22 21 19 21
American
Other 18 20 25 21 17
Female 12 22 27 20 18
Male 14 29 28 18 11
Urban 17 24 27 20 11
Suburban 11 25 30 19 15
Rural 10 28 22 18 21
No College 13 26 25 20 17
Degree
College Degree 13 24 32 19 12
Less than 13 24 28 21 15
$75,000
More than 15 26 32 17 10
$75,000
Homeowner 12 28 30 18 13
Renter 15 22 26 22 16
Children in 14 27 27 19 13
Home
No Children in 13 24 28 20 15
Home
Democrat 16 22 29 20 14
Independent 9 26 27 16 22
Republican 13 28 27 20 12
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Liberal
Moderate
Conservative
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17 28 31 14 11
12 24 28 22 14
13 25 28 20 13
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Q38E. Do you think each of the following things will or will not
happen in the next 50 years, that is, before the year 2074?
Intelligent life will be discovered on another planet.

Definitely Probably happen Probably not Definitely not DON’T
happen happen happen KNOW/REFUS
ED/NA

Percent 18 29 24 17 13
18 to 29 21 29 27 14 10
30 to 44 18 36 22 11 12
45 to 64 12 27 23 21 16
65+ 22 24 23 19 13
White or Anglo 14 27 26 21 13
Hispanic 20 31 24 13 12
Black or African 20 34 16 14 15
American
Other 24 26 22 16 12
Female 20 31 21 12 16
Male 15 28 27 21 9
Urban 21 29 23 16 11
Suburban 15 32 24 18 12
Rural 17 24 23 15 20
No College 18 28 24 14 16
Degree
College Degree 18 30 22 20 10
Less than 18 28 23 16 14
$75,000
More than 18 31 26 17 8
$75,000
Homeowner 16 30 25 19 11
Renter 20 28 22 14 16
Children in 25 33 23 11 9
Home
No Childrenin 14 27 24 20 15
Home
Democrat 22 32 22 14 10
Independent 15 29 22 12 22
Republican 15 27 25 21 11
Liberal 24 35 19 11 11
Moderate 14 31 26 16 13
Conservative 16 25 24 23 12
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Q39. In the future, private companies expect to allow people to
orbit the Earth in a spacecraft. How much, if at all, would you,
personally, be interested in doing this?

Definitely Probably Probably not  Definitely not DON’T
interested interested interested interested KNOW/REFUS
ED/NA

Percent 18 25 21 31 5
18 to 29 19 39 20 16 6
30 to 44 23 27 23 22 6
45 to 64 16 21 22 37 4
65+ 12 15 20 51 2
White or Anglo 16 23 20 36 6
Hispanic 18 30 22 27 3
Black or African 22 25 20 26 7
American
Other 29 25 22 22 1
Female 14 22 20 37 7
Male 22 30 22 24 3
Urban 24 29 19 25 3
Suburban 14 24 24 32 5
Rural 15 22 17 37 9
No College 18 26 20 30 7
Degree
College Degree 18 25 23 31 3
Less than 19 27 21 28 6
$75,000
More than 19 24 23 33 2
$75,000
Homeowner 16 27 20 34 3
Renter 20 24 22 26 7
Children in 25 29 21 20 6
Home
No Childrenin 14 24 21 37 4
Home
Democrat 22 28 21 27 2
Independent 17 17 24 30 11
Republican 14 27 20 34 5
Liberal 24 26 20 28 2
Moderate 16 32 21 27 4
Conservative 16 20 22 37 6
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